The Minutes for the Park Board Meeting held on Tuesday, January 15, 2019 at Bellefontaine Neighbors
Recreation Center.

Mark Dickerson opened the Park Board Meeting at 7:01 p.m.

Present: Tina Fichter, Kathy Endorf, Judy Mantych, Dave Cross and Mark Dickerson; Director of Parks &
Recreation
Absent: Alderman Don Merz

The Minutes for the November Park Board Meeting were accepted as presented.

A discussion followed concerning changing the fees charged for Basketball. An adult or child resident would
pay $1.00 per visit or $30.00 per year for basketball. With the weight room pass or swim pass there would be
no user fee for the gymnasium. Non-residents currently pay $5.00 per visit. All non-residents will need to get
an |.D. Card for $6.00 and it will cost $6.00 per visit any time they play basketball. If there is a problem with a
non-resident user they will no longer be permitted to enter the Recreation Center. Recreation Center daily
fees will stay the same. Pool fees will go up $1.00 to $4.00 for adult residents and $3.00 for child residents.
The non-resident fee will be $6.00 for adults and $4.00 for a child. A discussion followed. The fee for Room
Reservations will also be raised. The reservation fee for Room #109 will be $70.00 for the rental with a $50.00
deposit fee and Room #101 will be 80.00 for the rental and $50.00 for the deposit. All Park Shelter fees will go
up to $45.00 for residents for any of the parks and $75.00 for non-residents to reserve Tanglewood Park.
Swim Lessons are 20.00 per 6 week session for residents and will go up to $24.00. The non-resident fee for
swim lessons will be raised from $26.00 to $30.00 for the six week session. The fee for Gym Classes will
remain the same. There is no fee for the use of the Senior Bus. We could consider starting to charge a fee.

We still get some donations but not as many as we got in the past.

Mark mentioned a price was given by the Mayor and Staff to Trinity High School for a Lock-In on May 17, 2019.
The cost is approximately $1,000.00 for the event for 82 students. A discussion followed.

Mark mentioned the Golf Tournament is on April 13" and | can use the help so mark your calendars.

Mark passed out pictures of the Restrooms for Bissell Hills Park and reported they will be pouring the footings
Friday for the Shelter. The Shelter should be done by the end of the month. We’ll be getting a new parking lot,
sidewalk and the sign will be redone. We will be able to put cameras on the shelter. | think it will look nice
and they hope to be done in March or by May at the latest. Parking will be the same. Hopefully I'll know
more by the February meeting. A discussion followed.

Mark asked if anyone had anything and Kathy Endorf said some of the lights need to be replaced in the gym.
Mark mentioned some of the lights are out in the pool also.

Mark said we finally have a bus driver but he doesn’t have his CDL so he has to drive the small bus. A
discussion followed. Kathy mentioned her neighbor uses the bus and loves it. Mark mentioned Amy uses the

bus to take people on trips.

Mark said hopefully by the next meeting we’ll have a lot more done at the park. Meeting Adjourned 7:44 pm.

The next Park Board Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, February 19, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. at Bellefontaine
Neighbors Recreation Center. Please notify the Recreation Center staff by calling 867-0700 if you are unable

to attend.




City of Bellefontaine Neighbors
Transportation Service Monthly Report

January 2019

Medical Appointments 95
Grocery Shopping ( Schnucks, Aldi’s, Rulers) 33
Banking -US Bank, Regions & Commerce 9
Target/Family Dollar / K-Mart 2
Pharmacy Trips 7
Hair Appointments ( Shear Perfection) 5
Recreation Center (Meetings & Classes) 14
Red Lobster (1/8) 9
Church Meetings 3
Post Office/License Office 7
Walmart 2
Total Participation 186

Total Number of Residents 38



Bellefontaine Neighbors
Recreation Center Daily

Date: January 2019
Weight Room

Gym Classes
Racquetball

Swim Fees

Swim Lessons
Room Reservations
Park Reservations
Swim Team

Van Donations
Snack Bar

Gym User Fee

|.D. Card/Passes
Special Events
Miscellaneous
Miniature Golf
Locker Rentals
Black History Event
Total

Payment Type
Check

Cash

Visa/MC
Amex/Disc
System

Total =

$168.00
$1,109.25
$9.00
$51.00
$4,046.00
$1,310.00
$240.00
$1,102.75
$0.00
$310.00
$105.00
$2,345.00
$407.00
$36.70
$0.00
$12.00
$340.00
$11,591.70

1,143.20
3,918.25
5,754.75
274.00
501.50
11,591.70



Bellefontaine Neighbors
Recreation Center Participation

January 2019

Gameroom: 24
Room # 101: 421
Room # 109: 192
Swimmers: 749
Gym Use: 502
Racquetball

# of hours: 3

# of players: 10
Weight Room: 548

Total Participation: 2,449



