The Minutes for the Park Board Meeting held on Tuesday, January 15, 2019 at Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center.

Mark Dickerson opened the Park Board Meeting at 7:01 p.m.

Present: Tina Fichter, Kathy Endorf, Judy Mantych, Dave Cross and Mark Dickerson; Director of Parks & Recreation Absent: Alderman Don Merz

The Minutes for the November Park Board Meeting were accepted as presented.

A discussion followed concerning changing the fees charged for Basketball. An adult or child resident would pay \$1.00 per visit or \$30.00 per year for basketball. With the weight room pass or swim pass there would be no user fee for the gymnasium. Non-residents currently pay \$5.00 per visit. All non-residents will need to get an I.D. Card for \$6.00 and it will cost \$6.00 per visit any time they play basketball. If there is a problem with a non-resident user they will no longer be permitted to enter the Recreation Center. Recreation Center daily fees will stay the same. Pool fees will go up \$1.00 to \$4.00 for a dult residents and \$3.00 for child residents. The non-resident fee will be \$6.00 for adults and \$4.00 for a child. A discussion followed. The fee for Room Reservations will also be raised. The reservation fee for Room #109 will be \$70.00 for the rental with a \$50.00 deposit fee and Room #101 will be 80.00 for the rental and \$50.00 for the deposit. All Park Shelter fees will go up to \$45.00 for residents for any of the parks and \$75.00 for non-residents to reserve Tanglewood Park. Swim Lessons are 20.00 per 6 week session for residents and will go up to \$24.00. The non-resident fee for swim lessons will be raised from \$26.00 to \$30.00 for the six week session. The fee for Gym Classes will remain the same. There is no fee for the use of the Senior Bus. We could consider starting to charge a fee. We still get some donations but not as many as we got in the past.

Mark mentioned a price was given by the Mayor and Staff to Trinity High School for a Lock-In on May 17, 2019. The cost is approximately \$1,000.00 for the event for 82 students. A discussion followed.

Mark mentioned the Golf Tournament is on April 13th and I can use the help so mark your calendars.

Mark passed out pictures of the Restrooms for Bissell Hills Park and reported they will be pouring the footings Friday for the Shelter. The Shelter should be done by the end of the month. We'll be getting a new parking lot, sidewalk and the sign will be redone. We will be able to put cameras on the shelter. I think it will look nice and they hope to be done in March or by May at the latest. Parking will be the same. Hopefully I'll know more by the February meeting. A discussion followed.

Mark asked if anyone had anything and Kathy Endorf said some of the lights need to be replaced in the gym. Mark mentioned some of the lights are out in the pool also.

Mark said we finally have a bus driver but he doesn't have his CDL so he has to drive the small bus. A discussion followed. Kathy mentioned her neighbor uses the bus and loves it. Mark mentioned Amy uses the bus to take people on trips.

Mark said hopefully by the next meeting we'll have a lot more done at the park. Meeting Adjourned 7:44 pm.

The next Park Board Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, February 19, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. at Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center. Please notify the Recreation Center staff by calling 867-0700 if you are unable to attend.

City of Bellefontaine Neighbors Transportation Service Monthly Report

January 2019

Medical Appointments	95
Grocery Shopping (Schnucks, Aldi's, Rulers)	33
Banking -US Bank, Regions & Commerce	9
Target/Family Dollar / K-Mart	2
Pharmacy Trips	7
Hair Appointments (Shear Perfection)	5
Recreation Center (Meetings & Classes)	14
Red Lobster (1/8)	9
Church Meetings	3
Post Office/License Office	7
Walmart	2
	_
Total Participation	186
Total Number of Residents	38

Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center Daily

Date: January 2019 Weight Room Gym Classes Racquetball Swim Fees Swim Lessons Room Reservations Park Reservations Swim Team Van Donations Snack Bar Gym User Fee I.D. Card/Passes Special Events Miscellaneous Miniature Golf Locker Rentals Black History Event	\$168.00 \$1,109.25 \$9.00 \$51.00 \$4,046.00 \$1,310.00 \$1,310.00 \$1,102.75 \$0.00 \$310.00 \$310.00 \$105.00 \$2,345.00 \$407.00 \$36.70 \$0.00 \$12.00 \$340.00
Total	\$11,591.70
Payment Type Check Cash Visa/MC Amex/Disc System Total =	1,143.20 3,918.25 5,754.75 274.00 501.50 11,591.70

Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center Participation

January 2019

Total Participation:	2,449
Weight Room:	548
# of players:	10
Racquetball # of hours:	3
Gym Use:	502
Swimmers:	749
Room # 109:	192
Room # 101:	421
Gameroom:	24